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BY FAX: (214)767-4259
Dear Regional Commissioner Schuenemeyer:

By this letter, AFGE Local 2505 files an Article 24, Section 10 Union-
Management Grievance.

On or about April 23, 2007, AFGE Local 2505 Executive Vice President Ralph de
Juliis completed the Union’s audit of the Chickasha Technical Expert (GS-105-12)
Vacancy Announcement 366-06.

The Union has discovered prohibited favoritism and pre-selection. So doing
violates Articles 1, 2, 3, 16 and 23 of the SSA-AFGE National Agreement.

In 2006, when the Chickasha, Oklahoma Technical Expert, Glenna Shropshire,
announced she was retiring, DM Ruffridge transferred Lawton, Oklahoma SSA
Claims Representative, |IIIIIININGEENNNENE . o the Chickasha District Office.
Prior to the reassignment, SSA did NOT announce an opening which would have
allowed other employees to have the opportunity to request reassignment. Once

in Chickasha, with the concurrence of DM Ruffridge, the Chickasha DM Sharon
Frazier, began grooming for the TE Position, which is a

]
GS 12 position (the CR position is only a GS 11). No other employees were
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opportunities included being allowed “down time” to work pending backlogs
(thereby increasingmmmmm personal work units); NOT bei ng assigned interviews
for several weeks (again, allowing more time to clear workloads and increasing
her personal work units); being selected to being selected to mentor new
employees (although she had no formal mentor training); and consistently being
chosen to serve as OIC (though the prior past practice established that the
Technical Expert or the most senior Claims Representative would be assigned
that duty). seeee——— was neither the Technical Assistant nor the most senior
CR. Ms Shropshire retired. SSA announced the GS 12 TE opening in Chickasha
and through the entire Dallas Region of SSA.

offered the opportunities which SSA provided = These

When the list of eligible candidates was released, it reflected eight eligible
individuals from which DM Ruffridge was to select the new TE. On this list was
the name of a GS-11 Claims Representative from another Area within the Region
This candidate was widely considered to be the best qualified candidate for the
position. However, DM Frazier and DM Ruffridge would neither select nor
consider this candidate because of the effort it would have required to transfer
the Full-Time Equivalency (FTE) slot between the Areas. The District's failure to
consider that candidate is a violation of the Contract.

Essentially, the selecting official reduced the area of consideration from the
contractually required Region-wide Vacancy Announcement to a selection that
was limited to Area V. In order to exclude employees from consideration
because they were not within Area V (where the opening was locatad), “The
announcement package will contain the reduced area of consideration
documentation.” (Article 26, Section 7.B.4). Furthermore that same section of the
contract only allows a reduction in the area of consideration “when solicitation
throughout the normal area of consideration would be impractical because of
operations needs...” There has been no proof, let alone assertion, that it was
operationaily impractical to select one an individual from outside of Area V.

The selection of I violated Merit Systems Principles. The events
leading to her promotion clearly show that she was the beneficiary of training
opportunities intentionally denied to other employees; I Was pre-
selected. SSA reassigned her without giving other employees the opportunity to
transfer. Developmental opportunities and time to boost her production numbers
were provided ONLY to s and denied to all other employees who
were potentially eligible (based position and time in grade). SSA failed to fully
consider the most qualified candidate due to unannounced FTE policies intended
to exclude other potential candidates in the posted area of consideration (the

Dallas Region); thereby, improperly and secretly manipulating the Area of
Consideration for the benefit of b

The above actions violate Merit Systems Principles which require that (1)
"...selection and advancement should be ... after fair and open competition which









